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SHRI KAMALNAYAN BAJAJ:

There are two questions involved in it. FIrst of aU, the right at the Indian Government because Mr. Dharma
Teja is wanted under our law and that
-of the CoIIta Rica Govenunent. Ac-
-cordiDg to the international law, they have their right also to give asylum or to hear our petition or not. J 'would like to know from the hon.
Minister whether Costa Rica Government is acting according to their law
.and aCcording to the law of international convention. If they are doing
.,ccordingly. then we have some satisfaction that although our desire is not
.fulfilled, they a re not taking any undue advantage against us.

l!{) ~ f~ : ro lIT '1;ftl:r ~
~srlt ~ ~ "fm fin: ;m~;fuJ ",Ttif
~f'lit ~ ~~ """f~~
'tilT' ~ ?
SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH: As

far as the question of granting pollti-
oeal asylum is concerned, I have already said that the Costa RIca Government have rejected that request of
·theirs. As far as the extradition pro-
(!eedings are concerned. they have been Instituted in Costa Rica according to their law.

SHaI HEM BARUA: There can be no political asylum by any country to a criminal like Dr. Dharma Teja and, 1 think, we have made It clear to the Costa Rica authorities. Now, the Prime MinIster has said that he bad been asked by the Costa Rica Government to leave tho cOU1ltry and the Prime Minister has further said that she has warned the countries 7),ot to receive Dr. Dhanna TejL May I know why Is It that Govenunent have not considered It desirable to put Dr.
Dharma TeJa under arrest as 10011 ~
he had been asked by Costa Rica GoVernment to leave that country!

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH:
Does he want us to take action to alT8llt him ourselves' J do not know what be Is asking. It ill not clear.

Does the bon. .Member want India to take action? Does he want us to. arrest him in Costa Rica?

MR. SPEAKER: Next Question. Mr.
Samar G~

Meeduc 01 PoreiP J)iIJlltaries .IUa Leaden Of PoIItioal PutI.

·1020. SHRl SAMAR GUHA; WiU the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state;

(a) whether exclusive meetinl8 of a visiting foreign dignitary with leaders of political parties havlnf common ideological loyalty, u was held between the Soviet Prime lIrUniater with the leaders of the Indian Com-
munlst Party durin, his last visit, are conducive to natiorral interests of our country; and

(b) if not. whether Government propose to take anY stePS to see that such exclusive interviews with the leacleTs of Indian political parties with a villt-
ing foreign dignitary are not held!

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINl'STRY OF EXTERHtL AF-FAIRS (SHRI B. R. BHAGAT): (a)
The Government do not consider meetings of leaders of Indian political partle!1 with friendly foreign dignitaries, either in India or abroad, as ap,il\8t th{' National Interest.

(b) The Government, therefore, do not contemplate the need tor taking such steps.

SHRI SAMAR GUHA: A report WBII pubJlshed in VoL No.8, February 3.
1968. of S01,iel Re1!Ww. which reads
thus:

"New Delhi. January 30: Alexei Kosygln. Member of the PoUt-
bureau of the Central Committee of the Communist Part,. of <:he Soviet Union today had a meeting with S. A. DeDle. C. Rajelhwar
Rao and G. Adh!kar!, ChaIrman.
General Secretary anel Centnl Secretarlat Mf!mber. NIIIJIIC!tIftb', of the Omununtst Party of tnelia .• "


Oral Answers APRIL 3, 1968 Oral Answers

MR.. SPEAKER: For everythiD&, paper, are being read. This is QUestion Hour. He may.put Jsia question.

SHRI SAMAR GUllA: Although I wiSh the best of relations between India and Soviet Russia, without any State interfering in t.b.e internal poltics of the other, yet, in view of the' historical .background of the international communist moven»nt' as si~ed by the activities of tbe Comintern and Cominform in the past and the common ideology, ultimate objective of the . Communist Revolution in ~very country in the world and close organisational collaborations of the communist parties Of the world, will the Government make it a general policy by politely informing all foreign States that no foreign dignitary, while visiting this country as the guest of its Government, should embarrass the Government of India by entertainin2 exclu,ive political meetings with leaders of any political partv of this country havinl( common ideological and organisational relations with thp country of the visiting dignitary?

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT: No, Sir; we do not propose to do anything of that sort. We leave it to the discretiOn of the visiting dignitaries, the Heads of the friendly countries who come here, and it is ex;pected that this will be the least in their mind to emb'!"''':lsS the government of the country ~o

whiCh they come.

SHRI SAMAR GUHA: In view of the facts that New Age, Kalantar and other printing presses owned by 'he Communist Party of India publish
1,16,000 copies of the fortnightly mag-
aine, 'Soviet Land', in 14 Indian langu_
alft and over a mdllion other S.lviet pamphlets every month and over 2lt,oo.eoo poHt1c:a1 books and booklets eYery yean and also other week\Jes and 'bOOk~ Of other communIst Jl:m-
biIIIu·!n Il\die In lenervolUJnell. ·'U\d In " ... el 'wldupread apprell~'n.
8Ibdat1 tend· d1qaBt ~·In >thJa

House several times about I~ied mlluence of foreign JD9ney 111 the working of political parties and ,theIr ejection funds, will the GoveI'DI&Cnt persuac1e or take legal steps, 1f necessary, to see that nO printing press OWJl-
ed by any Indian political party 10-
cluding the Communist Party ....

SHRI VASUDEV AN NAIR: I would like to know whether such a slander can be allowed on the parties of this country, on the parties represented In this House. This is an absolute ,lanrl-
er.

MR. SPEAKER: The supplementary Question is asked based on the !'cply given by the Minister. It is only on that that the supplementary is asked.
If prepared notes are brought and members go on reading them, what can be done? How can I allow this during Question Hour?

DR. RANEN SEN: Can he make a slanderous statement against a "arty which is recognised in this House?

MR. SPEAKER: Apart from ~rtiell and all that, supplementary questions ate asked based on the reply give.l by the M;nister. If, in advance, members prepare statements and go on reading them during the Question Hour for askmg a s~plementary question. I wunder whether we can proceed in thi8
Hous". whether we can do anY work at all. It is not at all fair.

SHRI SURENDRANATH DWIVgoY:
One can read out the supplementary. there is nothing wrong. The 'Ion.
Member is putting his second question.
Whether It is slanderous or whether there is any truth or nOt, it is for the Minister to say ... (Interruption).
There have been questions like tills ..
(Interruptions) .

DR. . RANEN ·SEN: SuppoH·1 eay-
that eertain persons beloIlliDc' to ~
PSP'are getting MOIle7·bom-tlae"USA. wauld he allow that?
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SHRl .SURENDRANATH: DWl-VEDY: Let them put that question and jt is for you to admit it.

I want to paint out that it is not a statement .that has been prepared by
.ameobody. Sl!'Ice he has given notice of that questIon, naturally he comes prepared. t() ask the supplementarles. and he is seekin.r further information.
If it. is not relevant to the question, you can tab! him to ta.~k.

MR, SPEAKER: The question i~

about foreign dignitaries cominlt and alI that. Naturally here the question about many printing presses and all that does not arise. Therefore. I dis-
:a\low it. (Interru.!)tions).

:SHRI SAMAR GUHA: On a point
Of order. All the statements that I have made are factual All the~e are printed here.

MR. SPEAKER: I do not deny that.

SRRI SAMAR GUHA: Why should they say this? I am not taking it lying down. None of my statements is
·slanderous. All the statements made by me were based on facts, datil, stati~tics and figures. I can prove this, with your perm!SslOn. You cannot deny me the right to ask my second qUl>stion.

MR. SPEAKF'R: Wh~t rP ""1o n'."
be true or may not be tmp 1+ i' ,,,., my job to saY anything ah'l'lt that. fle may have Iiteratureq to pro'JI! '.hnt.
But I am not going into the correctness of that. (lnteTTupticms). Will he please bear with me for a mmute?
1 am not going into those things now.
'There is a different forum or perhaps a different occasion when he can talk aboul' these things. Now, here, tb" question is about foreign dignitaries

<'Omia,/, and all that, but he is asking 1IboUt prlntinr prC!lls and all that. It may .tf@i eOn'e(!t or may not be eot'rect;
I aln not- going lilto· that. What 1 am saying if; that tHIs is nM the occasion for it. On'a lupPlementary queetton, he ce,l}not raise these thin... Then-
'fore. I have disallowed it.

Mr. Mukerjee,

SHRI H. N. MUKERJElI: We ,haV!" had enough of this kind ot thing ...•
([ nterruptions) .

SHRI SAMAR GUHA: On a point of order.

MR. SPEAKER: No point of order during Question Hour.

SHRI SAMAR GuHA: On' a point of clarification. (Interruptions).

SHRI SURENDRANATH DWIVE-
DY: You have disallowed his 'Iues-
tion.

SHRI SAMAR GUHA: It I am an agent Of anybody; if I am· a Servant, I am the servant of my divine motherland, 'Janani Janm.a Bhum1'., and not of any other country in the world.'

SHRI SURENDRANATH DWlVZ.
DY: You have disa\1owed his second question. That particular question, you have disallowed. Now let him put his second question.

SHRi SAMAR GUHA: In view of the statement that has' appeared in the Soviet Ret>iew that they had dll. cussed matters of mutual intereRt;
may I ask whether, during the discussion. this was also discussed that all the Soviet leaflets, booklets and literature, which are mi11ions in number, are to be printed in the New Age, Kala"taT and other prl.ntlnC pressei dwned by the Communist
Party in India?

MR. SPEAKER: Evidently, he iuI8 no information.

SHRI SURENDRANATH DWIVE-
DY: He must say so.

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT: I thought he was asking a clarification.

SHRi SURENDRANATH DWIVE-DY: That was a qUll.tioft.

MR. SPEAKER: I will myself get it clarified. Has the Minister &ny infGnnation that the Scwtet Prime Minister discuued with the 1.,..
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Communist Party leader about printing and all that in the New Age, KolanC/lt', etc.? Hu he any Information?

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT: No, Sir.

IItt ~ I'm'! Ile/\, : lII'fiIM ~,
ltiI~m'1R~~~
it ;;n ~ it <mf..;fur at ~ it; om:
~ ~lfilf~~ t ~
~~ itw4T~1 ffi"~
~ ~ ~ ~ fi fit; 'tlIT
~~~~lJ.iI;mit~
~ lIi1f ~ ~ vir? ~ ~, at
mR~~ 1ft ?

~ ;pn ~ ~ ·t fit; IiW 1fit,
-.iT ~ Wf "1"1" ;m 1ft ~ ~ J:ITIP:
~~ vn.m '3it ~ ~t <t.fu<:f
~ iI; l1f'{ <i.iffiif"!f+1" ~ ron- tTIfT ?

<furtt ifRf ~ f.1; q'Ift ~ it ;it
~ "W fij; T<~ 'ti1{ ~ ~ ~
m'f."Bn~ "'~ 1ft
~ m~~9;Ih: ~~~ <fl<T
tlfl .m~<'I'\1r~ ~'tlIT
~ ~ m (!;m sf\it'f;.;;r lfI ~

~~flt;~ it;<iI1~'im
q- 'tlIT If'fT 'Ii't? ~ ~ it; ~
lfI ~t?

11ft .0 U 0 "lt1f" lIfT ~
'IR ~fC m1 it; ~ if.t"lT 1ilWT
Jf OlI'tmit ~~~'lWT~
~ 'IT~ ~ ~~ifiTf1;Ff <'it ~
11ft

11ft m I'm'! I!c~ : ~ ,;ro
~?

~ .0 "(To It'ftI : lrt, ~~.
1,,,,1 mr ~ t I

tft ~ '"" 'rll· : mr.r "" wh """" ,

-ft .0 ,"0 -"11": ~ ~ Qf

~tfit;ItiT(~~~

~rtl

;;rgt Oil> ~ lfI ~ if>T

~ ~, i"'I"R ~ ~ qfufWJ IJT~ «. ;f.r.
~~~ ~ t, ~cif1r.l­
~t, ~tp: lIht ~~ t i

iOIR ~w it; <'I'\1r 1ft ~ qfufq it; ~'f
it ;;rTf ~ I ll5" ~ ~
~ I ~g;r>f.tt~ ~ ~~
ift liif>1'ClC g;rft ~T If{ 1ft qT

~ ~ I \fT1fa'\"1:If{ ~mm~ ,.;).
~ ~ f.f; ~ ~ it ",Ii ..wr firor
~m ~ ~nl ~ \1 •. ,f ~ tl:lJi if.:lf ·-,it
<l~ if f;m ~ ~ 'liT ~~{~.c: 6T IH

lIi1i: '1"H1q;~1{j ~ ~ g;r 1ft if> ~r ifW".
"fill-it "It 't~ Q;m if>Tlf om ~ I ~
fl!qoy if>T ~ij; ~ ~ I lfg <rTIf"

T<f m qT <:Tl! ~l ifuft ~ uit f.1;.
g;rft fiw ~ ~ !

SHRI SURENDRANATH nW!Vi:-
DY: The only question involv,'d in this matter is this. There is no diSagreement OIl the point that the dignitaries can meet our friends anrJ persons as they like in this L'O'.lntry. and there should be no restriction on that. But the only point t~t arises. is this. Since he was an official quest. may I know whether this programme of meeting these friends was included in the official programlll(> fixed up by Government?

MR. SPEAKER: He ha. nlready said 'No'.

SHRI SHANTILAL SHAH: "Nhen the Head of a foreign State visits this country he meets nationals of his own State as he likes. But is it in keeping that he meete oat\onals of thla country without any know-" ledge of this Govemment? bo it in-
keeping with the protocol'

MR. SPEAKER: He bas lUl8Werecl that question already.
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SHRI VASUDEVAN NAIR: I
should like to know whether Government have information as to the meetings and discussiona between the leaders of certain parties in this country, especially the PSP and some of the foreign dignitaries . . .

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: I rise to a point of order. Is it a relevant point? How are you allowing that question? It is not relevant.

MR. SPEAKER: Let me heal' the question. Does he want to ask whether the PSP leaders met Prime Minister Kosygin? I should hear thp. question at least.

SHRI VASUDEVAN NAIR· 'rhe
PSP leaders themselves cl~ that they are getting spitual inspiration and all kinds of guidance from thl' so-called socialist government of Mr.
Wilson in the U.K. That Is common knowledge ...

SHRI SURENDRANATH DWIVE-
DY: This is all humbug.

SHRI HEM BARUA: No. no. When did we say like that? I rise to a point of order. This is a slander made against a party. The party has never .aid t.hat it draws inspiration from the UK Or America. tt has never said thot. This is humbug;
this is nonsense; this is stupidity of the first order.

MR. SPEAKER: Next question.

Boycott Of Indian ComJlllUlles by Israel

·1021. SHRI M. L. SONDHI: Will
the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Israel has boycot~oo Comp.nies with whom India is .'On-
neded because of her support .,f '.he Arabs in the Middle East dispute;
and

(b) whether it will affect In.1Ia'~
trade with brael and to what extent?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH):
(a) Apart from Indian Press reports, Government have no information whether Israel has boycotted Indian companies because of India's !'tand on the West Asian crisis.

(b) Does not arise.

SHRI M. L. SONDHI: May I ask
t hc hon. Minister if he has seen the PrIme Minister's intervicll' given to a Yugoslav newspaper, in which slle has reaffirmed the PO;l::Y of non-alignment? In this particular con--
text of Israel, may I inform him that recently Yugoslavia has not only extended its trade pact with Israel but is maintaining an official trade bureuu in Tel Aviv? In view of the fact that the hon. Minister hall difti-
culty in obtaining information I)n such an important matter which after all L. involved in the very principle of holding the UNCTAD Conference here, may I know why he does not take help from the precedents which exist of having diplomatic relations'
He may send an Ambassador to Israel and then obtain the information.
I want a replv to this Question. It is a serious matter.

THE PRIME MINISTER, MINISTER
OF ATOMIC ENERGY, MINISTER
OF PLANNING AND MINISTER OF
EXTERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRIMATI
INDIRA GANDHI): The main question concerns trade with Isra~l. We have not imposed any restrictions on trade with Israel.

SHRI M.. L. SONDHI: The Yug')S-
lavs have disrupted their diplomatic-relations but they have an ;)ftlclal trade bureau. This b lomethin, of which the Prime Minister and the Minister should be aware.

MR SPEAKER: The main question i~ about trade with Israe\. !'or instance India has got trade -with East ~nnany. The bon. Mem1ter" may uk about trade with Im'ae\.

